

DEC 13 2007

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, EXECUTIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT,  
*Respondent.*

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF TACOMA,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Washington**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION, NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, AND THE  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

JAN S. AMUNDSON  
QUENTIN RIEGEL  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS  
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004-1790  
(202) 637-3000

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR D. SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

TODD A. LARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
DOUGLAS L. LINDHOLM  
FREDERICK J. NICELY  
BOBBY L. BURGNER  
J. HUGH MCKINNON  
COUNCIL ON STATE  
TAXATION  
122 C St. N.W., Suite 330  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 484-5222

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD OFFER GUID- ANCE ON WHETHER APPORTION- MENT IS REQUIRED FOR GROSS RECEIPTS TAXES THAT ARE NOT TRANSACTIONAL IN NATURE PER <i>JEFFERSON LINES</i> .....	7
II. THE APPORTIONMENT OF BUSI- NESS ACTIVITY TAXES IS A PER- SISTENT AND WIDESPREAD PROB- LEM IN NEED OF CLARIFICATION BY THIS COURT.....	13
A. The Issue of Unapportioned Gross Receipts Taxes is a Real and Emergent Issue.....	13
B. Some State Courts Have Held that the Commerce Clause Requires Apportionment of Business Activity Taxes .....	15
C. Other State Courts Have Held that the Commerce Clause Does Not Require Apportionment of Business Activity Taxes .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Central Greyhound Lines v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 480 P.2d 953 (Ca. 1971).....	16
<i>City of Winchester v. American Woodmark Corp.</i> , 471 S.E.2d 495 (Va. 1996) .....	18
<i>Complete Auto Transit Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	7, 8, 16
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. City of Hazelwood</i> , No. 02CC-002296 (St. Louis County Cir. Ct., Mo. 2003).....	17
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City and County of Denver</i> , 990 P.2d 59, 71 (Colo. 1999)....	19
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City of Kansas City</i> , 1993 Mo. App. LEXIS 1985 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993) .....	17
<i>General Motors Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 486 P.2d 163, 173 (Cal. 1971) ....	17
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>KMS Financial Services, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 146 P.3d 1195 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006).....	18
<i>National Geographic Society v. California Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551, 560 (1977).....	6
<i>Northwest Energetic Services, LLC v. California Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , No. A114805 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2007).....	19
<i>Northwood Construction Co. v. Township of Upper Moreland</i> , 856 A.2d 789 (Pa. 2004).....	16
<i>Norton Co. v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 340 U.S. 534 (1951).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)...	5, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Philadelphia Eagles Football Club, Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 823 A.2d 108 (Pa. 2003).....	15
<i>Ramsay Travel, Inc. v. Kondo</i> , 495 P.2d 1172, 1176 (Haw. 1972).....	20
<i>Saudi Refining, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 715 A.2d 89 (Del. Super. 1998).....	20
<i>Southern Pacific Transp. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 44 P.3d 1006, 1013, 1017 (Ariz. App. 2002).....	19
<i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Washington</i> , 419 U.S. 560, 562-562 (1975).....	6
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	19
<i>Tyler Pipe Industries Inc, v. Washington Department of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987).....	5, 10
<i>Volkswagen Pacific, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 496 P.2d 1237, 1245 (Cal. 1972)...	17
<i>Washington Department of Rev. v. Association of Washington Stevedoring Companies</i> , 435 U.S. 734 (1978).....	5
<i>Western Live Stock v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 303 U.S. 250 (1938).....	9
 STATUTES AND ORDINANCES	
Bristol, Tenn. Ordinance § 66-28 (1980) .....	14
Kansas City, Mo. Ordinance § 40-61 (1967).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Kansas City, Mo. Ordinance § 40-63 (1967).....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-701, <i>et seq.</i> (2007).....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Ernst & Young, E tax Alert, Quantitative Economics and Statistics; State and Local Taxation (March 7, 2007) avail- able at <a href="http://www.ey.com/global/content.nsf/US/Tax_-_Quantitative_Economics_and_Statistics_-_Overview">http://www.ey.com/global/content .nsf/US/Tax_-_Quantitative_Economics_ and_Statistics_-_Overview</a> .....	13
W. Hellerstein, M. McIntyre, & R. Pomp, “Commerce Clause Restraints on State Taxation After <i>Jefferson Lines</i> ,” 51 Tax L. Rev. 47, 86 (1995) .....	11
